
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

to be held on 
TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2006 

at 
2.00 PM 

in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  

 
Committee 
Members: 

Councillor George Chivers, Councillor Brian Fines (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor Bryan Helyar, Councillor Reginald Howard, Councillor Mrs 
Maureen Jalili, Councillor Albert Victor Kerr, Councillor Alan Parkin 
(Chairman), Councillor Stanley Pease, Councillor Mrs Angeline 
Percival, Councillor Norman Radley, Councillor Bob Sandall, 
Councillor Ian Selby, Councillor Ian Stokes, Councillor Frank Turner, 
Councillor George Waterhouse, Councillor Mike Williams and 
Councillor Avril Williams 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

 
Malcolm Hall  Tel: 01476 406118 

  
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 

to consider the items of business listed below. 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP  The Chief Executive to notify the Committee of any substitute 
members 

  
2. APOLOGIES 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: Members are asked to declare an interest in 

matters for consideration at the meeting 
  
4. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10TH JANUARY 2006 
          (Enclosure) 
  
5. PLANNING MATTERS: 
 To consider applications received for the grant of planning permission – reports 

prepared by the Area Planning Officers 
 

 



List for Debate              (Enclosure) 
  
6. INFORMATION RELATING TO DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND OTHER 

PLANNING ACTIVITIES 
 Report No. PLA550 by the Development Control Services Manager  

         (Enclosure) 
  
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 
  
 



Development Control Committee/Minutes 10 JANUARY 2006 

MINUTES 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2006 
 

2.00 PM 
 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Councillor Chivers     Councillor Sandall 
Councillor Helyar     Councillor Stokes 
Councillor Howard      Councillor Turner 
Councillor Mrs Jalili     Councillor Waterhouse 
Councillor Kerr      Councillor Mrs M E Wheat 
Councillor Parkin (Chairman)   Councillor Mrs Williams 
Councillor Pease     Councillor M G Williams 
Councillor Mrs Percival   
  
OFFICERS      OTHER MEMBERS 
 
Head of Planning Policy and Economic Councillor J Smith 
Regeneration      Councillor  Wilks  
Principal Planning Officer    Councillor Mrs Woods 
Senior Planning Officer 
Area Planning Officer (2)     
Committee Support Officer    
Legal Executive   
 
In accordance with Council procedure rule 24.5 Councillor Mrs Woods spoke 
in connection with application SU2. 
 
 
634. VICE CHAIRMAN 

  
 In view of the absence of the Vice Chairman of the Committee due to a 

recent operation, it was agreed that Councillor Kerr would act as Vice 
Chairman of the Committee until Councillor Fines returned to meetings. 

  
635.  MEMBERSHIP 

 
The Committee was notified by the Chief Executive that he had 
received a notice under regulation 13 of the Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) regulations 1990 and had appointed 
Councillor Mrs M E Wheat in place of Councillor Fines for this meeting 
only. 

 
 

Agenda Item 4 



Development Control Committee/Minutes 10 JANUARY 2006 

 
636. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following interests were noted:-   

 
Councillor Howard – personal interest in application in application 
SU.2, under the Members’ Code of Conduct, and further under the 
Probity in Planning Code of Guidance, to avoid the impression of pre-
determination or bias toward the application in view of his position as 
Vice Chairman of the Deepings Branch of Age Concern. 
 
Councillor Kerr – personal and prejudicial interest in application SU.2, 
under the Members’ Code of Conduct, and further under the Probity in 
Planning Code of Guidance, to avoid the impression of pre-
determination or bias towards the application in view of his position as 
Treasurer of Age Concern Kesteven (the applicants). 
 

637. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 6th DECEMBER 2005 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2005 were confirmed 
as a correct record of decisions taken. 
 

638. PLANNING MATTERS – STRAIGHTFORWARD LIST 
 

Decision:- 
 
To determine applications, or make observations, as listed below:- 

 
SF.1 

 
Application ref: S05/1442/12 
 
Description:  Erection of two bungalows and two car ports 
 
Location:  Land Off, Blackthorn Way, Bourne 
 
Decision:  Approved 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

2. Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, final 
details of the materials to be used in the construction of external 
walls and roofs shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the District Planning Authority. Only such materials as may be 
agreed shall be used in the development. 

3. Before any development is commenced, details including location 
and means of disposal of surface water and foul drainage shall be 
submitted to and approved by the District Planning Authority, and 

 



Development Control Committee/Minutes 10 JANUARY 2006 

no building shall be occupied until the drainage works have been 
provided. 

4. No development shall take place until there has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a plan 
indicating the positions, design, materials and type of boundary 
treatment to be erected. The boundary treatment shall be 
completed before the building(s) are occupied, or in accordance 
with a timetable agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with 
approved details. 

5. The arrangements shown on the approved plan HGE0407/01 
received 27 October 2005 for the 
parking/turning/loading/unloading of vehicles shall be available at 
all times when the premises are in use.  

 
 

639. PLANNING MATTERS – LIST FOR DEBATE 
 

Decision:- 
 
 To determine applications, or make observations, as listed below:- 
 
NR.1 

 
Application ref: S05/1453/21 
 
Description:  Residential development (20) 
 
Location:  24, Doddington Lane, Claypole 
 
Decision  Deferred 
 
For investigation and report into various conflicts between the application and 
the outline approval. 
 
NR.2 
 
Application ref: S05/1495/22 
 
Description:  Construction of new dwelling 
 
Location:  R/o Of 2, School Lane, Colsterworth 
 
Decision  Deferred  
 
(2.11 pm – Councillor M G Williams entered the meeting) 
 
Noting comments made during the public speaking session from:- 
 
 Mr Haylock, 2 School Lane, Colsterworth – objecting 
 

 



Development Control Committee/Minutes 10 JANUARY 2006 

 Mr Daniels, 4 School Lane, Colsterworth – objecting 
 
 Mrs Daniels, 4 School Lane, Colsterworth – objecting 
 

Mr Sims on behalf of Mr D J Greenfield, 3 Manor Court, Colsterworth – 
objecting 
 
Mr J Holland – applicant 
 

together with comments from the Parish Council and Highway Authority, no 
objection from the Community Archaeologist, and representations from nearby 
residents, for a site inspection to examine the site’s layout and access and 
any privacy/overlooking issues. 
 
SU.1 
 
Application ref: S05/1367/69 
 
Description:  Erection of two townhouses 
 
Location:  Builders Yard, Newboults Lane, Stamford 
 
Decision:  Approved 
 
Noting comments from the Highway Authority and Stamford Town Council and 
objections from nearby residents together with a statement in support from the 
applicant’s planning consultant, subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

2. Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, final details 
of the materials to be used in the construction of external walls and 
roofs shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the District 
Planning Authority. Only such materials as may be agreed shall be 
used in the development. 

3. Before the development is commenced there shall be submitted to and 
approved by the District Planning Authority details (including cross-
sections) of the relative heights of existing and proposed ground levels 
of the site and existing adjoining development and roads. 

4. Before the dwellings hereby approved are occupied the rear gardens 
shall be enclosed in accordance with details to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development Order) 1995 (or any order revoking or 
re-enacting that order with or without modification), no openings shall 
be created in the south facing wall of the dwelling adjoining No. 3 
Newboults Cottage. 

 



Development Control Committee/Minutes 10 JANUARY 2006 

6. The arrangements shown on the approved plan 4383 D/07/A dated 29 
November 2005 for the parking/turning/loading/unloading of vehicles 
shall be available at all times when the premises are in use.  

Note(s) to Applicant 
1. Prior to the commencement of any of the access works within the 

public highway, please contact the Divisional Highways Manager 
(Lincolnshire County Council) for appropriate specification and 
construction information. 

2. You are advised that the application site falls within an area which 
requires protection from Radon. You are advised to contact the District 
Council's Building Control Services to ascertain the level of protection 
required, and whether geological assessment is necessary. 

 
SU.2 

 
Application ref: S05/1447/69 
 
Description: Demolition of existing building and erection of two storey 

recreation centre 
 
Location:  Darby & Joan Hall, North Street, Stamford 
 
Decision:  Deferred 
 
(2.47 pm – Councillor Kerr left the meeting, having declared an interest). 
 
Noting comments made during the public speaking session from:- 
 
  Mr Bland – agent for the applicant 
 
together with report of site inspection, no objection from Stamford Town 
Council, comments from the Highway Authority, Community Archaeologist, 
Leisure and Cultural Services and Stamford Civic Society together with an 
objection from a nearby resident and a statement in support from the 
applicants, Acting Development Control Services Manager authorised to 
determine the application, after consultation with the Chairman, subject to 
clarification of the access issues, the security aspects of the covered yard to 
the western end of the site and to an appropriate traffic regulation order in 
relation to the restricted parking area on the site’s frontage with Recreation 
Ground Road, and subject to also appropriate conditions. 
 
(3.10 pm – Councillor Kerr returned to the meeting) 
 
SU.3 

 
Application ref: S05/1488/69 
 
Description: Installation of three pole mounted antennae & equipment 

cabinet. 

 



Development Control Committee/Minutes 10 JANUARY 2006 

 
Location:  Telephone Exchange, Foundry Road, Stamford 
 
Decision:  Approved 
 
Noting comments made during the public speaking session from:- 
 
  Mr I Hewitt, agent for the applicants 
 
together with comments from the Community Archaeologist, no objection from 
the Town Council, representations from a nearby business premises, detailed 
submissions in support from the applicants and further comments from a 
neighbouring resident and a nearby school, subject to the following 
conditions:-  

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
2. This consent relates to the application as amended by plans received 

on 9th January 2006. 
3. The equipment hereby approved shall be removed from the building on 

which it is situated as soon as reasonably practicable after it is no 
longer required for electronic communication purposes, 
[...]
lowing the occupation of the buildings or the 
completion of the development, whichever is the sooner, and any trees 
or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species, unless the District Planning Authority gives 
written consent to any variation. 

3. The maximum number of leisure vehicles stored at the site shall be 170  
at any one time, and no vehicle shall be stored on any part of the land 
other than in the storage area indicated on the approved  plans. 

4. None of the leisure vehicles stored in the storage area indicated on the 
approved plans shall be occupied and used for habitable purposes. 

SR.1 
 
Application ref: S05/1466/75  
 
Description:  Dwelling and garage 
 
Location:  Land West Of Tennyson Cottage, Main Road, Tallington 
 
Decision  Deferred 
 
Noting comments made during the public speaking session from:- 
 
 Mr C Wicks – agent for the applicant 
 
together with comments from the Highway Authority and Community 
Archaeologist, representations from the Parish Council and objections from 
nearby residents, for a site inspection to view the site in relation to 
neighbouring residential properties and to examine any flooding issues.  

 



Development Control Committee/Minutes 10 JANUARY 2006 

 
SR.2 
 
Application ref: S05/1491/75 
 
Description:  Variation of house types (Plots 3, 4 & 5) 
 
Location:  Red House Paddock, Main Road, Tallington 
 
Decision:  Deferred 
 
Noting comments from the Highway Authority and Parish Council, Acting 
Development Control Services Manager authorised to determine the 
application, after consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman, following 
the receipt of satisfactory revised drawings of the dwelling on Plot 5 and the 
comments from the Community Archaeologist, and subject also to appropriate 
conditions. 
 
640. INFORMATION RELATING TO DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND 

OTHER PLANNING ACTIVITY. 
 

The Acting Development Control Services Manager submitted his 
report PLA548 listing details of application not determined within the 
eight week time period.  Also submitted was a list of applications dealt 
with under delegated powers and a list of newly submitted appeals and 
decisions received during the last month. 
 

641. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 

The meeting closed at 3.58 pm. 
 

 

 



 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM    
 
 

Development Control Committee 
24 January 2006 

 
 

NU.1 S05/1602/06 Registration Date:  02-Dec-2005
 

Applicant Menta Developments Ltd The White House, Casthorpe Road, Barrowby, 
Grantham, NG321DW 

Agent Peter Hemmens, Neil Dowlman Architecture 37, Westgate, Grantham, Lincs, 
NG31 6LY 

Proposal Erection of five dwellings 
Location Adj The White House, Casthorpe Road, Barrowby 

 
Site Details 
Parish(es) 
 

 
Barrowby 
C Class Road 
Radon Area - Protection required 
Area of special control for adverts 
Airfield Zone - No consultation required 
Drainage - Lincs 

 
REPORT 
 
The Site and its Surroundings 
 
The application site forms part of the existing garden serving White House, which is sited 
on the south side of Casthorpe Road in Barrowby.  White House itself is an old, imposing 
building positioned right up to the edge of Casthorpe Road and stands to the west of 
associated stable and ancillary buildings, adorned by a clock tower/cupola feature. 
 
The existing entrance into the site and the road frontage are characterised by a high wall, 
with the vehicular entrance being located between the house itself and the stable 
buildings. 
 
The application site is to the south-east of the dwelling and comprises of around 50% of 
the existing garden.  The site is relatively level and is extensively landscaped with many 
mature trees and extends to a southern boundary common with the neighbouring 
dwellings to the west.  The site measures approximately 0.4ha. 
 
To the west of th
[...]
with the application in order to address 
Policy AG2 of the South Kesteven Local Plan (see the report for S05/1583/80).  No 
information has been provided in order to justify the application in listed building consent 
terms. 
 
Conclusions 
 
The site is within an open countryside location and would allow for an independent 
dwelling that would not be occupied in connection with agriculture.  However, the adopted 
Interim Housing Policy (HIP) does support the residential conversion of listed or traditional 
barns within such locations where it would be the best use for the building.  The 
development is therefore in accordance with the HIP. 
 
Taking on board the comments of the Historic Buildings Advisor, there may be some 
scope for an extension to the listed barn and its conversion to provide an independent 
residential unit in this location but not in the form as proposed as part of this application.  
Extension to agricultural buildings, especially where they are listed, should be sub-servient 
to the original building and should respect the character and appearance of the original 
building. 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION:   That the development be Refused for the following reason(s) 
 
 

1. The proposal, by reason of the overall size of the extension proposed and its 
general design, positioning and detailing, would give rise to an extension that would 
be detrimental to the character and appearance of the listed barn, its general setting 
and the character and appearance of this part of the Westborough Conservation 
Area.  For these reasons it is considered that the development would be contrary to 
PPG15, Policy BE3 of the Lincolnshire Structure Plan Deposit Draft (2004) and 
Policies C5, C6 and C9 of the South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

NR.4 S05/1583/80 Registration Date:  28-Nov-2005
 

Applicant Mr & Mrs M  Howard The Grange, Long Lane, Westborough, Newark, 
NG235HH 

Agent D B Lawrence & Associates 30, Handley St
[...]
nd should be saved.  
Damaged or rotten timbers will need to be repaired and replaced and the large span 
purlins over the main openings will require additional support which can be provided 
by internal partitions supported off beams at first floor level. 
 

 
Conclusions 
 
The site is within an open countryside location and would allow for an independent 
dwelling that would not be occupied in connection with agriculture.  However, the adopted 
Interim Housing Policy (HIP) does support the residential conversion of listed or traditional 
barns within such locations where it would be the best use for the building.  The 
development is therefore in accordance with the HIP. 
 
There may be some scope for an extension to the listed barn and its conversion to provide 
an independent residential unit in this location but not in the form as proposed as part of 
this application.  Extension to agricultural buildings, especially where they are listed, 
should be sub-servient to the original building and should respect the character and 
appearance of the original building. 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION:   That the development be Refused for the following reason(s) 
 
 

1. The proposal, by reason of the overall size of the extension proposed and its 
general design, positioning and detailing, would give rise to an extension that would 
be detrimental to the character and appearance of the listed barn, its general setting 
and the character and appearance of this part of the West conservation Area.  For 
these reasons it is considered that the development would be contrary to PPS7, 
Policy BE3 of the Lincolnshire Structure Plan Deposit Draft (2004) and Policies 
AG2, C5, C6 and C9 of the South Kesteven Local Plan (1995). 

 
 
 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 
 

 



 
 

 
SU.1 S05/1552/69 Registration Date:  18-Nov-2005

 
Applicant Jelson Limited 370, Loughborough Road, Leicester, LE4 5PR 
Agent Woods Hardwick Ltd 17, Goldington Road, BEDFORD, MK40 3NH 
Proposal Erection of 89 dwe
[...]
roperty is likely to result in greater flooding of 

adjacent property, Tennyson Cottage.” 
 
 
Representations as a result of publicity 
 
The application has been advertised in accordance with established procedures, the 
closing date for representations being 8 December 2005.  Letters of objection have been 
received from the following: 
 
1. J E Scholes, Tennyson Cottage. 
2. Richard and Sandra Allen, Deebec House, Main Road. 
 
The planning issues raised are: 
 
a) Loss of daylight and sunlight to house and garden of Tennyson Cottage.  (1) 
 
b) Unsympathetic development.  (1) 
 
c) Apparent encroachment onto land over which Deebec House has right of way.  (1) 
 
d) Insufficient area allocated for vehicle manoeuvring.  (1) 
 
e) Possible encroachment onto highway land.  (1) 
 
f) Answer to tree question on application form incorrect.  (1) 

 



 
Planning Panel Comments 
 
This application has been brought before Committee at the request of the local member. 
 
Conclusions 
 
Although the site is relatively small it is considered that the design, materials and 
positioning of the proposed dwelling are acceptable and would not impose unduly on the 
immediate surroundings.  No condition was imposed on the outline permission stipulating 
the type of dwelling (i.e. bungalow, chalet bungalow etc) that could be erected on the plot. 
 
The proposal was subject to negotiation prior to formal submission. 
 
It is considered that the proposal satisfies the criteria laid down under the relevant policy. 
 
 
Summary of Reason(s) for Approval 
 
The proposal is in accordance with Policy EN1 of the South Kesteven Local Plan.  There are no 
material considerations that indicate against the proposal. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   That the development be Approved subject to condition(s) 
 

1. The arrangements shown on the approved plan 51571/02 received  2 November 2005 for 
the parking/turning/loading/unloading of vehicles shall be available at all times when the 
premises are in use. 

2. Before the development is commenced there shall be submitted to and approved by the 
District Planning Authority details (including cross-sections) of the relative heights of 
existing and proposed ground levels of the site and existing adjoining development and 
roads. 

3. The first floor windows in the east and west facing elevations shall be obscure glazed. 
  

 
The reason(s) for the condition(s) is/are: 
 

1. To allow vehicles to enter and leave the highway in a forward gear in the interests of 
highway safety, and in accordance with Planning Policy Guidance Note 13. 

2. In the interests of amenity, to ensure a satisfactory development and to ensure that any 
new development does not impose adversely upon its surroundings and in accordance with 
Policy EN1 of the South Kesteven Local Plan. 

3. To safeguard the privacy of the neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy EN1 of 
the South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 
Note(s) to Applicant 

1. Prior to the commencement of any of the access works within the public highway, please 
contact the Divisional Highways Manager (Lincolnshire County Council) on 01522 782070 
for appropriate specification and construction information. 

2. You are advised that the application site falls within an area which requires protection from 
Radon. You are advised to contact the District Council's Building Control Services to 
ascertain the level of protection required, and whether geological assessment is necessary. 

 
This application was deferred from the last meeting for Members to undertake a site 
visit. 
 
At the last meeting the Architect’s response to the comments of the Parish Council and 
neighbouring residents were reported verbally and were as follows: 

 



 
I have now had sight of the Committee Agenda for next week, and although I will be 
addressing the Committee I feel that I must make an immediate response to various 
objections raised by the Parish Council and neighbours. 
 
a. Parish Council 
 
1
[...]
Report No:  PLA.550 
 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
24  JANUARY  2006  
 
 
 
REPORT BY ACTING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SERVICES MANAGER 
 
 
Information relating to development control and other planning activity 
 
 
 
TABLE 1 Applications not determined within 8 weeks 
 
This table, broken down into the four Development Control Zones, lists those applications 
which have not been determined within the recommended 8 week time period.  These 
applications are listed by application number, registration date, applicant, proposal and 
location. 
 
The number of applications listed, 62 in total, is a slight increase since the previous 
Committee (57 applications listed). 
 
 
TABLE 2 Applications dealt with under delegated powers 
 from 12 December 2005 – 6 January 2006 
 
This table lists those applications upon which decisions have been made under the 
Powers of the Council Exercisable by Officers (as adopted by the District Council on 12 
April 1990), and are set out on Pages 65-67 of the Council Yearbook.  Decisions 
authorised by the Planning Panel are identified. 
 
 
TABLE 3 Planning Appeals Update 
 
This table lists outstanding appeals together with newly submitted appeals and decisions 
received during the last month. 
 
 
TABLE 4 Summary of DETR statistical returns 
 
This table contains a summary of the statistics required to be submitted by the Council to 
the DETR on a quarterly basis (PS1 and PS2 returns). 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6 



Table 1 / Page 1 

TABLE 1 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SERVICES 
 
 
Applications not determined within the 8 week statutory period 
 
Report No:  02/06 
Date Prepared:  09 January 2006 
No of applications over 8 weeks:  62 
 
 
 
NORTH  RURAL 
 
 
S05/1030/57/KJC 
 
Date registered: 
27-Jul-2005 
No of days:  166 

Mr M  Dossa 
Extension to provide additional bedrooms 
The Olde Barn Hotel, Toll Bar Road, Marston 
Reason for non-determination: 
6 month holding objection from Highways Agency 
 

 
S05/1269/22/EAB 
 
Date registered

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MINUTES
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2006

2.00 P.M.
 
 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor George Chivers 
Councillor Brian Fines (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Reginald Howard 
Councillor Mrs Maureen Jalili 
Councillor Albert Victor Kerr 
Councillor Alan Parkin (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Angeline Percival 
 
 

Councillor Norman Radley 
Councillor Bob Sandall 
Councillor Ian Selby 
Councillor Frank Turner 
Councillor Avril Williams 
Councillor Mike Williams 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS 
 
Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Regeneration 
Principal Planning Officer 
Senior Planning Officer 
Area Planning Officers (2) 
Committee Support Officer 
Legal Executive 
 

Councillor H G Wheat (in place of 
Councillor Stokes) 
Councillor Mrs M E Wheat (in place of 
Councillor Helyar) 
Councillor Wilks 
 

 
In accordance with Council procedure rule 24.5, Councillor Wilks spoke in connection 
with application NU.1. 
 
 
 

642. MEMBERSHIP 
 The committee was notified by the Chief Executive that he had received notices 

under regulation 13 of The Local Government (Committees and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990 and had appointed Councillor Mrs M E Wheat in 
place of Councillor Helyar and Councillor H G Wheat in place of Councillor 
Stokes for this meeting only.   
 

  
643. APOLOGIES 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Waterhouse. 

 
  



2 

644. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 The following interests were noted: - 

 
Councillor Radley – personal and prejudicial interest in application NR.2, under 
the Members’ Code of Conduct, and further under the Probity in Planning Code 
of Guidance, to avoid the impression of pre-determination or bias towards the 
application in view of his acquaintanceship with one of the objectors. 

 
Councillor Kerr – personal interest in application NR.2, under the Members’ 
Code of Conduct, and further under the Probity in Planning Code of Guidance, 
to avoid the impression of pre-determination or bias towards the application in 
view of his membership, with the applicant, of the National Farmer’s Union. 

 
Councillor Wilks advised that in the event of him being permitted to speak in 
connection with application NU.1, he would declare a personal interest in that 
application, under the Members’ Code of Conduct, and further under the 
Probity in Planning Code of Guidance, to avoid the impression of pre-
determination or bias towards the application in view of the proximity of his own 
property to the application site. 
 

  
645. MINUTES 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2006 were confirmed as a 

correct record of decisions taken, subject to the addition of Councillor Selby’s 
apologies for absence. 
 

  
646. PLANNING MATTERS - LIST FOR DEBATE 
 Decision: - 

 
To determine applications, or make observations, as listed below: - 
 
NU.1 
 
Application ref: S05/1602/06 
 
Description:  Five dwellings 
 
Location:  Adj. The White House, Casthorpe Road, Barrowby 
 
Decision:  Deferred 

 
Noting comments made during the public speaking session from: - 

 
Mr P Hemmens – agent for the applicant 
 

together with report of site inspection, request to refuse from the Highway 
Authority, representations from nearby residents, submissions in support from 
the applicants, a further letter from a neighbour and an objection from the 
Parish Council, Acting Development Control Services Manager authorised to 



3 

determine the application, after consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman, following further comments from the Highway Authority with regard 
to the access shown on the amended plan, for appropriate reasons. 
 
NR.1 
 
Application ref: S05/1495/22 
 
Description:  Construction of new dwelling 
 
Location:  R/o 2 School Lane, Colsterworth 
 
Decision:  Deferred 

 
Noting report of site inspection, comments from the Parish Council and 
Highway Authority, no objection from the Community Archaeologist, 
representations from nearby residents and additional information from the 
applicant, pending receipt of further details of the likely effect of proposed 
excavations on the site and for an amended plan showing a smaller property. 
 
NR.2 
 
Application ref: S05/LD/1534/47 
 
Description: Use of converted barn as a separate dwelling (existing) 
 
Location:  Adj. Scotland Farmhouse, Ingoldsby 
 
Decision:  Deferred 

 
(2.26pm – Councillor Radley left the meeting, having declared an interest). 

 
Noting comments made during the public speaking session from:- 

 
Mr M Jasinski – Little Scotland Farm, Ingoldsby 
Mrs Hutchinson – agent for the applicant  
 

together with representations from a nearby resident and submissions in 
support from the applicant, to enable the applicants for the certificate of lawful 
use to submit a planning application, within eight weeks. 

 
(2.44pm – Councillor Radley returned to the meeting). 
 
NR.3 
 
Application ref: S05/LB/6507/80 
 
Description: Conversion and extension to threshing barn to form 

dwelling 
 



4 

Location: Threshing barn, The Grange, Long Lane, Westborough 
 
Decision:  Refused 
 
Noting comments made during the public speaking session from:- 

 
Mr J Allenby – agent for the applicant 
 

together with comments from the Historic Buildings Advisor, an objection from 
the Parish Council and representations from nearby residents, for the following 
reason:- 
 
The proposal, by reason of the overall size of the extension proposed and its 
general design, positioning and detailing, would give rise to an extension that 
would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the listed barn, its 
general setting and the character and appearance of this part of the 
Westborough Conservation Area.  For these reasons it is considered that the 
development would be contrary to PPG15, Policy BE3 of the Lincolnshire 
Structure Plan Deposit Draft (2004) and Policies C5, C6 and C9 of the South 
Kesteven Local Plan. 
 
NR.4 
 
Application ref: S05/1583/80 
 
Description: Conversion and extension to threshing barn to form 

dwelling 
 
Location: Threshing Barn, The Grange, Long Lane, Westborough 
 
Decision:  Refused 

 
Noting comments made during the public speaking session from:- 

 
Mr J Allenby – agent for the applicant 
 

together with an objection from the Parish Council, representations from nearby 
residents and submissions in support from the applicants, for the following 
reason:- 
 
The proposal, by reason of the overall size of the extension proposed and its 
general design, positioning and detailing, would give rise to an extension that 
would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the listed barn, its 
general setting and the character and appearance of this part of the West 
conservation Area.  For these reasons it is considered that the development 
would be contrary to PPS7, Policy BE3 of the Lincolnshire Structure Plan 
Deposit Draft (2004) and Policies AG2, C5, C6 and C9 of the South Kesteven 
Local Plan (1995). 
 



5 

SR.1 
 
Application ref: S05/1466/75 
 
Description:  Dwelling and garage 
 
Location:  Land West of Tennyson Cottage, Main Road, Tallington 
 
Decision:  Approved 
 
Noting report of site inspection, comments from the Highway Authority, 
Community Archaeologist and Parish Council, objections from nearby residents 
and submissions in support from the applicant’s agent, subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. The arrangements shown on the approved plan 51571/02 received  2 
November 2005 for the parking/turning/loading/unloading of vehicles 
shall be available at all times when the premises are in use. 

2. Before the development is commenced there shall be submitted to 
and approved by the District Planning Authority details (including 
cross-sections) of the relative heights of existing and proposed 
ground levels of the site and existing adjoining development and 
roads. 

3. The first floor windows in the east and west facing elevations shall be 
obscure glazed. 
  

Note(s) to Applicant: 
 

1. Prior to the commencement of any of the access works within the 
public highway, please contact the Divisional Highways Manager 
(Lincolnshire County Council) for appropriate specification and 
construction information. 

2. You are advised that the application site falls within an area which 
requires protection from Radon. You are advised to contact the 
District Council's Building Control Services to ascertain the level of 
protection required, and whether geological assessment is 
necessary. 

 
SU.1 
 
Application ref: S05/1552/69 
 
Description:  89 dwellings 
 
Location:  Land north of Chatsworth Road, Stamford 
 
Decision:  Deferred 
 



6 

Noting no objection from Stamford Town Council, comments from the 
Community Archaeologist, no objection from Rutland County Council and 
comments from the Housing Strategy Manager and Lincs Police Architectural 
Liaison Officer, together with an objection from a nearby resident and further 
comments from the Highway Authority and DEFRA, Acting Development 
Control Services Manager authorised to determine the application, after 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, subject to a condition 
relating to the commencement of development and compliance with DEFRA 
requirements and subject also to appropriate conditions. 
 

  
647. INFORMATION RELATING TO DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND OTHER 

PLANNING ACTIVITY 
 The Acting Development Control Services Manager submitted his report 

PLA550 listing details of applications not determined within the eight-week time 
period.  Also submitted was a list of applications dealt with under delegated 
powers, a list of newly submitted appeals and decisions received during 
December and a summary of the DETR statistical returns for the quarter from 
October to December 2005. 
 

  
648. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 The meeting closed at 3.21pm. 

 
  
 


